

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب م.ع.م  
NATIONAL STEEL INDUSTRY CO. LTD.



التاريخ : 2020/3/8

اشارتنا : م/٤٥٠ - - - - -

السادة هيئة الاوراق المالية  
السادة بورصة عمان

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب  
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)

الموضوع : البيانات المالية السنوية المدققة للسنة المنتهية في 2019/12/31

نرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية المدققة للشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب  
م.ع.م عن السنة المالية المنتهية في 2019/12/31 .

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام

رئيس مجلس الادارة

جمال نصري المفلح

حضره

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب

مساهمة عامة للشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب

(مساهمة عامة محدودة)

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
٠٨ آذار ٢٠٢٠
١٥٨٢
الرقم المتسلسل:
١١٥١١
رقم الملف:
٢٠٢٠/١١٥١١
الجهة المختصة:

National Steel Industry  
Co.Ltd.

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب م.ع.م  
NATIONAL STEEL INDUSTRY CO. LTD.



Date: 8/3/2020

Ref: m/7/47-2020

To: Jordan Securities Commission  
Amman Stock Exchange

Subject: Audited Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended 31/12/2019.

Attached the Audited financial statements of (National Steel Industry Co .Ltd)  
For the fiscal year ended 31/12/2019.

Chairman of the Board of Directors

National Steel Industry  
Co.Ltd.

National Steel Industry  
Co.Ltd.

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب  
(م.ع.م. عامة مسجلة)

# **الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب**

شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية كما في 31 كانون الأول 2019  
وتقرير مدقق الحسابات المستقل

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

الفهرس

<u>صفحة</u>	
3-1	تقرير مدقق الحسابات المستقل
4	قائمة المركز المالي
5	قائمة الدخل الشامل
6	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين
7	قائمة التدفقات النقدية
21 – 8	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية

## تقرير مدقق الحسابات المستقل

إلى مساهمي  
الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
تقرير حول تدقيق القوائم المالية

### الرأي

لقد قمنا بتدقيق القوائم المالية للشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي كما في 31 كانون الأول 2019، وكل من قائمة الدخل الشامل وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين وقائمة التدفقات النقدية للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، والإيضاحات حول القوائم المالية بما في ذلك ملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة.

في رأينا، إن القوائم المالية المرفقة تظهر بصورة عادلة من جميع النواحي الجوهرية المركز المالي للشركة كما في 31 كانون الأول 2019، وأدائها المالي وتدفقاتها النقدية للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية.

### أساس الرأي

لقد قمنا بتدقيقنا وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق. إن مسؤولياتنا وفقاً لهذه المعايير موضحة لاحقاً في تقريرنا ضمن فقرة مسؤولية المدقق حول تدقيق القوائم المالية.

نحن مستقلين عن الشركة وفقاً لمتطلبات مجلس معايير السلوك الأخلاقي الدولية للمحاسبين "دليل قواعد السلوك الأخلاقي للمحاسبين المهنيين" والمتطلبات الأخلاقية ذات الصلة بتدقيقنا للقوائم المالية وإننا قد أوفينا بمسؤولياتنا الأخلاقية الأخرى وفقاً لتلك المتطلبات ومتطلبات مجلس معايير السلوك الأخلاقي الدولية للمحاسبين "دليل قواعد السلوك الأخلاقي للمحاسبين المهنيين".

في اعتقادنا أن أدلة التدقيق التي حصلنا عليها كافية وملئمة لتوفر أساساً لإبداء رأينا.

### أمور التدقيق الهامة

إن أمور التدقيق الهامة وفقاً لحكمنا المهني هي الأمور التي تعتبر الأكثر أهمية في تدقيقنا للقوائم المالية للسنة الحالية. إن هذه الأمور تمت دراستها في سياق تدقيقنا للقوائم المالية ككل، ولتكوين رأينا حول القوائم المالية، وليس لغرض إبداء رأي منفصل حول هذه الأمور ومنها:

أمور التدقيق الهامة	كيف قمنا بالاستجابة لأمور التدقيق الهامة
الانخفاض في قيمة الذمم التجارية والشيكات برسم التحصيل نظراً للطبيعة التقديرية في عملية احتساب مخصص التدني في قيمة الذمم التجارية، وتقوم الإدارة بتقدير الانخفاض في قيمة الذمم من خلال استخدام الافتراضات والتقديرات، ونظراً لأهميتها فإنها تعتبر أحد مخاطر التدقيق العامة، ولقد تم الاعتراف بمخصص تدني مقابل الذمم المدينة المشكوك في تحصيلها.	إن إجراءات التدقيق شملت دراسة إجراءات الرقابة المستخدمة من الشركة على عملية تحصيل الذمم التجارية والشيكات برسم التحصيل، والتحقق من أرصدة عينة من ذمم العملاء من خلال استلام التأييدات المباشرة، وتم دراسة كفاية مخصص التدني المرصود مقابل الذمم التجارية وذلك من خلال تقييم فرضيات الإدارة مع الأخذ بالاعتبار المعلومات الخارجية المتوفرة حول مخاطر الذمم الأجلة، لقد قمنا أيضاً بكفاية إفصاحات الشركة حول التقديرات المهمة في الوصول للمخصص المسجل مقابل الذمم المشكوك في تحصيلها (إيضاح رقم 10).
تقييم الاستثمارات غير المدرجة في أسواق منظمة قامت الإدارة بتقدير قيمة الانخفاض في قيمة الأسهم من خلال الافتراضات المتوقعة، ونظراً لأهميتها فإنها تعتبر من المخاطر الهامة، وقد تم الاعتراف بمخصص تدني مقابل ذلك الانخفاض.	تتضمن إجراءات التدقيق فهم الإجراءات الداخلية لتحديد القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية غير المدرجة في أسواق مالية وفحص مدى فعاليتها، إضافة إلى تقييم الفرضيات والتقديرات المتبعة من قبل إدارة الشركة لتحديد القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية غير المتداولة، هذا وقد تم مقارنة هذه التقديرات مع متطلبات المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية في ظل المعلومات المتوفرة.

<p><b>البضاعة وقطع الغيار</b></p> <p>وفقاً للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية، فإن على الشركة التأكد من قيمة البضاعة تظهر على أساس الكلفة أو صافي القيمة القابلة للتحقق أيهما أقل، وتحديد التدني في قيمة البضاعة إن وجدت والتأكد من عدم وجود تلف أو بطل في حركة البضاعة تؤثر على القيمة القابلة للتحقق.</p> <p><b>الممتلكات والمعدات</b></p> <p>وفقاً للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية، فإن على الشركة مراجعة العمر الانتاجي وطريقة الاستهلاك وإن تقوم بإجراء اختبار لتدني القيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في المركز المالي وعند ظهور أية أحداث أو تغيرات في الظروف تظهر أن هذه القيمة غير قابلة للاسترداد في حال ظهور أي مؤشر لتدني القيمة يتم احتساب خسائر تدني تبعاً لسياسة تدني قيمة الموجودات حيث تقوم الإدارة بتقدير التدني بالممتلكات والمعدات من خلال استخدام الافتراضات والتقديرات إن وجدت، ونظراً لأهميتها فإنها تعتبر أحد أمور التدقيق الهامة.</p>	<p>إن إجراءات التدقيق شملت إجراءات التأكد من وجود البضاعة التي تم تسجيلها في سجلات الشركة فعلياً على أرض الواقع في المستودعات، وإيضاً التأكد من أن كل البضاعة الموجودة في المستودعات والتي تخص الشركة قد تم تسجيلها حتى تاريخ إعداد القوائم المالية، وإن الشركة تقوم بالتأكد من أن قيمة البضاعة التي تم تسجيلها في السجلات هي بسعر الكلفة أو القيمة القابلة للتحقق، أيهما أقل، مع العلم أنه يتم تحديد الكلفة للبضاعة الجاهزة والبضاعة تحت التصنيع على أساس طريقة المتوسط المرجح، والتي تتضمن كلفة المواد والعمالة ونسبة محددة من المصاريف الصناعية غير المباشرة، في حين يتم تحديد كلفة المواد الخام على طريقة المتوسط المرجح أيضاً.</p> <p>إن إجراءات التدقيق شملت دراسة إجراءات الرقابة المستخدمة في عملية التحقق من الوجود والاكتمال ومراجعة شراء الأصول وبيعها خلال السنة، والتأكد من عملية احتساب مصروف الاستهلاك، ومطابقة الجرد من حيث الوجود والتأكد من أن الممتلكات والمعدات منتجة ولا يوجد تدني بالقيمة التي تظهر بها وذلك من خلال تقييم فرضيات الإدارة مع الأخذ بالاعتبار المعلومات الخارجية المتوفرة حول مخاطر انخفاض الممتلكات والمعدات ولقد ركزنا أيضاً على مدى كفاية إفصاحات الشركة حول الممتلكات والمعدات.</p>
---	--

#### معلومات أخرى

إن الإدارة مسنولة عن المعلومات الأخرى. تتكون المعلومات الأخرى من المعلومات الواردة في التقرير السنوي غير القوائم المالية وتقرير مدقق الحسابات حولها. إننا نتوقع إن يتم تزويدنا بالتقرير السنوي بتاريخ لاحق لتقريرنا. لا يشمل رأينا حول القوائم المالية المعلومات الأخرى وأننا لا نبدي أي نوع من التأكيد أو استنتاج حولها.

فيما يتعلق بتدقيق القوائم المالية، فإن مسؤوليتنا هي قراءة المعلومات الأخرى المذكورة أعلاه عندما تصبح متاحة لنا، بحيث نقيم فيما إذا كانت المعلومات الأخرى غير متوافقة بشكل جوهري مع القوائم المالية أو المعلومات التي تم التوصل إليها من خلال تدقيقنا أو أن المعلومات الأخرى تتضمن أخطاء جوهريّة.

#### مسؤوليات الإدارة والأشخاص المسؤولين عن الحوكمة عن القوائم المالية

إن الإدارة مسنولة عن إعداد القوائم المالية وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية، وعن الرقابة الداخلية التي تعتبرها الإدارة ضرورية لتمكينها من إعداد قوائم مالية خالية من أخطاء جوهريّة، سواء كانت ناشئة عن إحتيال أو عن خطأ.

عند إعداد القوائم المالية، تكون الإدارة مسنولة عن تقييم قدرة الشركة على الاستمرار والإفصاح، عندما ينطبق ذلك، عن أمور تتعلق بالاستمرارية واستخدام أساس الاستمرارية المحاسبي، ما لم تتوي الإدارة تصفية الشركة أو إيقاف أعمالها أو لا يوجد بديلاً واقعياً غير ذلك.

إن الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الحوكمة هم المسؤولين على الإشراف على عملية التقارير المالية.

**مسؤولية المدقق حول تدقيق القوائم المالية**  
إن أهدافنا هي الحصول على تأكيد معقول فيما إذا كانت القوائم المالية ككل خالية من الأخطاء الجوهرية، سواء كانت ناشئة عن احتيالاً وخطأ، وإصدار تقريرنا والذي يتضمن رأينا.

التأكيد المعقول هو مستوى عال من التأكيد، ولكنه ليس ضماناً بأن التدقيق الذي تم القيام به وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق سيكتشف دائماً أي خطأ جوهري، إن وجد.

إن الأخطاء يمكن أن تنشأ من الإحتيال أو الخطأ، وتعتبر جوهريّة إذا كانت، بشكل فردي أو إجمالي، ممكن أن تؤثر بشكل معقول على القرارات الاقتصادية المتخذة من قبل المستخدمين على أساس هذه القوائم المالية.

كجزء من عملية التدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق، نقوم بممارسة الاجتهاد المهني والمحافظة على تطبيق مبدأ الشك المهني خلال التدقيق، بالإضافة إلى:

• تحديد وتقييم مخاطر الأخطاء الجوهرية في القوائم المالية، سواء كانت ناشئة عن احتيال أو خطأ، وكذلك تصميم وتنفيذ إجراءات تدقيق مستجيبة لتلك المخاطر، والحصول على أدلة تدقيق كافية وملائمة لتوفر أساساً لرأينا. إن خطر عدم اكتشاف الأخطاء الجوهرية الناتجة عن احتيال أعلى من الخطر الناتج عن الخطأ، حيث أن الاحتيال قد يشتمل على التواطؤ، التزوير، الحذف المتعمد، سوء التمثيل أو تجاوز للرقابة الداخلية.

• الحصول على فهم للرقابة الداخلية ذات الصلة بالتدقيق لغايات تصميم إجراءات تدقيق مناسبة حسب الظروف، وليس لغرض إبداء رأي حول فعالية الرقابة الداخلية في الشركة.

• تقييم ملائمة السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة ومدى معقولية التقديرات المحاسبية والإيضاحات ذات العلاقة المعدة من قبل الإدارة.

• الاستنتاج حول ملائمة استخدام الإدارة لأساس الاستمرارية المحاسبي، وبناءً على أدلة التدقيق التي تم الحصول عليها، فيما إذا كان هنالك وجود لعدم تيقن جوهري يتعلق بأحداث أو ظروف يمكن أن تثير شكاً جوهرياً حول قدرة الشركة على الاستمرار كمنشأة مستمرة. إذا استنتجنا عدم وجود تيقن جوهري، فإننا مطالبون أن نلفت الانتباه في تقرير تدقيقنا إلى الإيضاحات ذات العلاقة في القوائم المالية، وإذا كان الإفصاح عن هذه المعلومات غير ملائم، فنقوم بتعديل رأينا. إن استنتاجاتنا تعتمد على أدلة التدقيق التي تم الحصول عليها حتى تاريخ تقرير تدقيقنا. ومع ذلك، فإنه من الممكن أن تتسبب أحداث أو ظروف مستقبلية في توقف الشركة على الاستمرار كمنشأة مستمرة.

• تقييم العرض العام والشكل والمحتوى للقوائم المالية بما فيها الإفصاحات وفيما إذا كانت القوائم المالية تمثل المعاملات والأحداث بشكل يحقق العرض العادل.

• لقد تواصلنا مع الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الحوكمة بخصوص، والتي هي من ضمن أمور أخرى، نطاق وتوقيت التدقيق المخطط له وملاحظات التدقيق الهامة، بما في ذلك أية نقاط ضعف هامة في الرقابة الداخلية التي تم تحديدها خلال تدقيقنا.

**تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية والتشريعية الأخرى**  
تحتفظ الشركة بسجلات محاسبية منظمة بصورة أصولية، وإن القوائم المالية المرفقة متفقة معها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، ونوصي الهيئة العامة بالمصادقة عليها.

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية  
في 17 شباط 2020



الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة المركز المالي كما في 31 كانون الأول 2019

31-كانون الأول-2018	31-كانون الأول-2019	ايضاح	الموجودات
دينار أردني	دينار أردني		
			موجودات غير متداولة
5,558,805	5,428,530	5	ممتلكات ومعدات بالصافي
66,762	55,876	6	اعمال قيد التنفيذ
216,651	183,651	7	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة
341,253	200,393	8	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
6,183,471	5,868,450		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			موجودات متداولة
2,647,897	2,116,329	9	مخزون
135,052	232,348	10	ذمم تجارية مدينة
215,930	355,521	11	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
87,094	411,228	12	النقد وما في حكمه
3,085,973	3,115,426		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
9,269,444	8,983,876		مجموع الموجودات
دينار أردني	دينار أردني		حقوق المساهمين والمطلوبات
			حقوق المساهمين
2,941,768	2,941,768	13	رأس المال المدفوع
(61,640)	(30,821)		خصم أصدار
735,442	735,442	14	احتياطي إجباري
1,386,884	1,419,919		أرباح متراكمة
(67,000)	(100,000)	7	التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة
4,935,454	4,966,308		مجموع حقوق المساهمين
			المطلوبات
			مطلوبات غير متداولة
567,203	283,604	15	قرض طويل الأجل
			مطلوبات متداولة
2,433,627	2,451,041	16	مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة
162,011	187,434		ذمم تجارية دائنة
887,550	811,890	17	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
283,599	283,599	15	قرض قصير الأجل
3,766,787	3,733,964		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
4,333,990	4,017,568		مجموع المطلوبات
9,269,444	8,983,876		مجموع حقوق المساهمين والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم 1 إلى رقم 23 جزء من هذه القوائم المالية وتقرأ معها



**الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة**  
**قائمة الدخل الشامل للسنة المنتهية في 31 كانون الأول 2019**

31 كانون الأول 2018	31 كانون الأول 2019	ايضاح	
دينار اردني	دينار اردني		
29,805,209	24,246,890		المبيعات
(28,598,988)	(23,534,994)	18	كلفة المبيعات
1,206,221	711,896		إجمالي الربح
(457,693)	(331,757)	19	مصاريف إدارية
(9,079)	(9,531)		استهلاكات
(30,819)	(30,819)		إطفاء خصم أصدار
131,845	9,690	20	إيرادات أخرى
840,475	349,479		ربح (خسارة) السنة قبل الضريبة
(117,667)	(69,896)	8	ضريبة دخل
	(3,495)		مساهمة وطنية لتسديد الدين
722,808	276,088		ربح (خسارة) السنة
			يضاف بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى
(50,000)	(33,000)		التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية متوفرة للبيع
102,376	(70,964)	8	التغير في الموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة
775,184	172,124		مجموع الربح الشامل
سهم / دينار	دينار / سهم		
0.264	0.060	21	حصة السهم الأساسية من ربح السنة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم 1 إلى رقم 23 جزء من هذه القوائم المالية وتقرأ معها

**الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة**  
**قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين للسنة المنتهية في 31 كانون الأول 2019**

مجموع حقوق المساهمين	ارباح(خسائر) متراكمة	التغير في القيمة العادلة	احتياطي اجباري	خصم أصدار	رأس المال المدفوع
ديناري	ديناري	ديناري	ديناري	ديناري	ديناري
الرصيد كما في 01/01/2019	4,935,454	1,386,884	735,442	(61,640)	2,941,768
رج السنة	276,088	-	-	-	-
ارباح موزعة 5%	(147,089)	-	-	-	-
مكافآت اعضاء مجلس	(25,000)	-	-	-	-
خصم الاصدار	30,819	-	-	30,819	-
التغير في القيمة العادلة	(33,000)	(33,000)	-	-	-
التغير في المنافع الضريبية	(70,964)	-	-	-	-
الرصيد كما في 31/12/2019	4,966,308	1,419,919	735,442	(30,821)	2,941,768
الرصيد كما في 01/01/2018	4,129,451	587,254	709,888	(92,459)	2,941,768
رج السنة	722,808	-	-	-	-
الاحتياطي الاجباري	-	(25,554)	25,554	-	-
التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة	(50,000)	-	-	-	-
التغير في المنافع الضريبية	102,376	-	-	-	-
خصم الاصدار	30,819	-	-	30,819	-
الرصيد كما في 31/12/2018	4,935,454	1,386,884	735,442	(61,640)	2,941,768

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم 1 إلى رقم 23 جزء من هذه القوائم المالية وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة التدفقات النقدية للسنة المنتهية في 31 كانون أول 2019

31 كانون الأول، 2018	31 كانون الأول، 2019	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
		<u>التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل</u>
840,475	349,479	ربح (خسارة) السنة قبل الضريبة
152,304	149,699	استهلاكات
30,819	30,819	إطفاء خصم أصدار
-	(3,495)	مساهمة وطنية لتسديد الدين
		التغير في رأس المال العامل
456,603	531,568	مخزون
14,658	(97,296)	ذمم تجارية مدينة
532,786	(139,591)	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
(138,579)	25,423	ذمم تجارية دائنة
(938,304)	(75,660)	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
950,762	770,946	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في عمليات التشغيل
		<u>التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار</u>
(49,759)	(19,424)	إضافات على الممتلكات ومعدات
(15,329)	10,886	مشاريع قيد التنفيذ
(65,088)	(8,538)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في عمليات الاستثمار
		<u>التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التمويل</u>
(283,599)	(283,599)	قرض طويل الاجل
(657,973)	17,414	مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة
-	(147,089)	أرباح موزعة 5%
-	(25,000)	مكافآت أعضاء المجلس
(941,572)	(438,274)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في عمليات التمويل
(55,898)	324,134	صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
142,992	87,094	النقد وما في حكمه بداية السنة
87,094	411,228	النقد وما في حكمه نهاية السنة

(1) معلومات عامة

♦ تأسست الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة بتاريخ 1 كانون الثاني 1979 وسجلت في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة المحدودة لدى مراقب عام الشركات بوزارة الصناعة والتجارة تحت الرقم (125). حصلت عدة تعديلات على رأسمال الشركة منذ تأسيسها إلى أن أصبح رأسمال الشركة 1.171.281 دينار كما في 31 كانون الأول 2013 وبتاريخ 4 آذار 2014 وافق مجلس مفوضي هيئة الأوراق المالية على تسجيل أسهم الزيادة في رأس المال والبالغة 1,000,000 سهم بسعر إصدار دينار أردني للسهم الواحد وذلك عن طريق الإصدار غير العام وتخصيصها للسادة شركة نصري المفلح وشركاه التجارية وبذلك أصبح رأس مال الشركة المدفوع 2,171,281 دينار أردني كما في 31 كانون الأول 2014. كما قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها المنعقد بتاريخ 19 نيسان 2014 الموافقة على رسملة جزء من ذمم المساهمين الدائنة قيمتها 616,390 دينار، والتي تتمثل في الذمة الدائنة للدكتور غسان المفلح، والذمة الدائنة للسادة شركة نصري المفلح وشركاه التجارية، وقد قامت الشركة باستكمال الإجراءات لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة وتم تسجيل أسهم الزيادة في رأس المال والبالغة 770,487 دينار، بسعر إصدار 0.8 دينار للسهم وذلك عن طريق الإصدار غير العام. وبذلك أصبح رأس مال الشركة المدفوع 2,941,768 دينار وبلغ رأس مال الشركة المصرح به 3,000,000 دينار أردني. ولأنهاء الفترة القانونية لتسديد كامل الجزء غير المكتتب به من رأس مال الشركة المصرح به يصبح رأس مال الشركة المصرح به والمكتتب والمدفوع 2,941,768 دينار أردني؛ بموجب كتاب مركز ايداع الأوراق المالية رقم 2661/8/1 تاريخ 2018/06/03.

♦ من غايات الشركة صناعة القضبان والأنابيب الحديدية بواسطة الصهر والسحب وعمليات صهر الحديد وسكبه بالإضافة إلى استيراد ما يلزم لتنفيذ غايات الشركة.

♦ يقع المركز الرئيسي للشركة في الزرقاء - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

♦ تم إقرار القوائم المالية للشركة من قبل مجلس الإدارة في اجتماعها رقم 11/7/31 والمنعقد بتاريخ 2020/2/16.

(2) ملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة

2-1 أسس الإعداد

تم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية الصادرة عن مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية والتفسيرات الصادرة عن لجنة تفسيرات التقارير المالية الدولية المنبثقة عن مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية.

• إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة عرض القوائم المالية والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

• تم إعداد القوائم المالية وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية.

• إن إعداد القوائم المالية بالتوافق مع المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية يتطلب استخدام تقديرات محاسبية أساسية ومحددة، كما يتطلب من الإدارة إبداء الرأي في عملية تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للشركة. لقد تم الإفصاح عن المجالات التي تنطوي على درجة عالية من الاجتهاد أو التعقيد أو المجالات التي تعد فيها الافتراضات والتقديرات أساسية للقوائم المالية في الإيضاح رقم (4).

2-2 التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية والافصاحات

المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات والتفسيرات التي بدأ سريان تطبيقها في الفترة الحالية :

• معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم 9 – (الأدوات المالية): يتناول المعيار تصنيف وقياس واستبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية ويدخل قواعد جديدة لمحاسبة التحوط، أجرى مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية مزيداً

من التغييرات على قواعد التصنيف والقياس وقدم أيضا نموذجاً جديداً للانخفاض في القيمة بهذه التعديلات هذا وقد اكتمل الآن معيار الأدوات المالية الجديد حيث بدأ يطبق في الأول من كانون الثاني 2018.

• معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم 15 "الإيراد من العقود مع العملاء": أصدر مجلس المحاسبة الدولية معياراً جديداً للاعتراف بالإيراد. هذا وسوف يحل هذا المعيار محل معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 18 والذي يغطي عقود السلع والخدمات ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 11 والذي يغطي عقود البناء. بناءً على المعيار الجديد، يتم الاعتراف بالإيرادات عند نقل السيطرة على السلعة أو الخدمة للعميل – وبالتالي فإن فكرة السيطرة تحل محل فكرة المخاطر والعائد.

• دورة التحسينات السنوية 2015م – 2017م : المعايير المتأثرة بدورة التحسينات السنوية 2015م – 2017م ومواضيع التعديلات هي حيث يبدأ تطبيقها في 1 يناير عام 2019 :

- المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (3) تجميع الاعمال
- المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (11) الترتيبات المشتركة
- معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (12) ضرائب الدخل – نتائج ضريبة الدخل للدفعات على الادوات المالية المصنفة كحقوق ملكية
- معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (23) تكاليف الاقتراض – تكاليف الاقتراض المؤهلة للرسملة.
- التفسير رقم 22 – المعاملات التي تتم بعملة اجنبية والمقابل المدفوع مسبقا.

لم يكن لهذه التغييرات والتعديلات للمعايير الدولية أية تأثير على السياسات المحاسبية للشركة ولا تتطلب أثر رجعي.

### 3-2 ترجمة العملات الأجنبية

#### أ- عملة عرض القوائم المالية

يتم تقييم البنود الظاهرة في القوائم المالية باستخدام عملة البيئة الاقتصادية الرئيسية التي تمارس الشركة نشاطاتها من خلالها ("العملة التشغيلية"). إن عملة عرض هذه القوائم المالية هي الدينار الأردني .

#### ب- العمليات والأرصدة

يتم ترجمة العمليات بالعملات الأجنبية إلى العملة المحلية بالأسعار السائدة بتاريخ العملية. يتم تسجيل أرباح وخسائر ترجمة العمليات بالعملات الأجنبية الناتجة عن تسوية العمليات، وعن ترجمة الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية بالعملات الأجنبية في نهاية السنة حسب أسعار صرف بالأسعار السائدة بتاريخ المركز المالي في قائمة الدخل ضمن بند إيرادات أخرى.

### 4-2 ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات

يتم تسجيل الممتلكات وآلات والمعدات بسعر الكلفة التاريخية بعد تنزيل الاستهلاكات. تشمل الكلفة التاريخية المصاريف المتعلقة باقتناء هذه الممتلكات وآلات والمعدات.

يتم تضمين التكاليف اللاحقة لقيمة الموجودات أو احتسابها على أنها موجودات منفصلة بطريقة مناسبة، عندما يكون هناك احتمال تدفق منافع اقتصادية مستقبلية للشركة من تلك الموجودات ويكون من الممكن قياس كلفة تلك الموجودات بطريقة موثوق بها. يتم شطب القيمة الدفترية للبند المستبدل. يتم تسجيل جميع مصاريف التصليحات والصيانة الأخرى عند تكبدها في قائمة الدخل.

يتم احتساب الاستهلاك بطريقة عدد الوحدات الإنتاجية بالنسبة لبنود خط الإنتاج ويستخدم القسط الثابت للأصول غير الإنتاجية ولا يتم استهلاك الأرض.

- يتم مراجعة القيمة المتبقية والعمر الإنتاجي للموجودات، وتعديلها إن لزم، عند نهاية كل سنة مالية.
- عندما يقل المبلغ الممكن استرداده من أي من الممتلكات وآلات والمعدات عن صافي قيمتها الدفترية فإنه يتم تخفيض قيمتها إلى القيمة الممكن استردادها وتسجل قيمة التدني في قائمة الدخل (إيضاح 2-6).
- تحدّد الإرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن استبعاد الممتلكات وآلات والمعدات بالاستناد إلى الفرق بين القيمة الدفترية وعائداتها ويتم تسجيلها في قائمة الدخل.

#### 5-2 أعمال تحت التنفيذ

تظهر المشاريع تحت التنفيذ بالكلفة وتتضمن كلفة الإنشاءات ومعدات خط الإنتاج والمصاريف المباشرة. ولا يتم استهلاك الأعمال تحت التنفيذ إلا حين اكتمال الموجودات المتعلقة بها لتصبح جاهزة للاستخدام.

#### 6-2 التدني في قيمة الموجودات غير المالية

يتم مراجعة الموجودات غير المالية لكي يتم تحديد خسارة التدني في قيمتها عندما تشير الأحداث أو التغيرات في الظروف إلى أن القيمة الدفترية قد لا تكون قابلة للاسترداد. يتم احتساب خسارة التدني في القيمة بمقدار المبلغ الذي تتجاوز به القيمة الدفترية للموجودات عن القيمة الممكن استردادها. والقيمة الممكن استردادها هي القيمة العادلة للموجودات بعد تنزيل تكاليف البيع أو القيمة من الاستخدام أيهما أعلى. ولأغراض تقييم تدني القيمة، يتم تجميع الموجودات في أدنى المستويات التي يوجد لها تدفقات نقدية يمكن تحديدها بشكل منفصل (وحدات توليد النقد). يتم مراجعة الموجودات غير المالية التي تعرضت لتدني في قيمتها لاحتمال عكس انخفاض القيمة بتاريخ كل تقرير مالي للشركة.

#### 7-2 الموجودات المالية المتوفرة للبيع

إن الموجودات المالية المتوفرة للبيع هي موجودات مالية (خلافًا للمشتقات المالية) إما يتم تحديدها ضمن هذه الفئة أو لا ينطبق تصنيفها على أي من التصنيفات الأخرى.

- يتم تصنيف هذه الموجودات ضمن الموجودات غير المتداولة إلا إذا كان لإدارة الشركة النية لبيع هذه الاستثمارات خلال 12 شهراً من تاريخ قائمة المركز المالي.
- يتم إثبات الموجودات المالية المتوفرة للبيع بالقيمة العادلة عند الشراء مضافاً إليها مصاريف الاقتناء. ويعاد تقييمها في تاريخ القوائم المالية بالقيمة العادلة ويتم تسجيل التغيرات اللاحقة في القيمة العادلة في قائمة الدخل الشامل في نفس الفترة. (معيّار 9)
- عند بيع أو انخفاض الاستثمارات المصنفة في بند المتوفرة للبيع، يتم إثبات التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة والظاهر في حقوق الملكية في قائمة الدخل كإيرادات أو خسائر ناتجة عن الاستثمارات.
- يمكن استرجاع خسارة التدني التي تم تسجيلها سابقاً في قائمة الدخل إذا ما تبين بموضوعية أن الزيادة في القيمة العادلة قد حدثت في فترة لاحقة لتسجيل خسائر التدني، حيث يتم استرجاع خسائر التدني لأدوات الدين من خلال قائمة الدخل.
- تظهر الموجودات المالية التي لا يمكن تحديد قيمتها العادلة بشكل يعتمد عليه بالكلفة ويتم تسجيل أي تدني في قيمتها في قائمة الدخل.

#### 8-2 الموجودات والمطلوبات الضريبية المؤجلة

إن الضرائب المؤجلة هي الضرائب المتوقعة دفعها أو استردادها نتيجة الفروقات الزمنية المؤقتة بين قيمة الموجودات في القوائم المالية والقيمة التي يتم احتساب الربح الضريبي على أساسها.

يتم احتساب الضرائب المؤجلة وفقا للنسب الضريبية التي يتوقع تطبيقها عند تسوية الالتزام الضريبي او تحقيق الموجودات الضريبية. (إيضاح 8)

## 9-2 المخزون

يتم تسعير المخزون بالكلفة أو بصافي القيمة القابلة للاسترداد أيهما أقل. يتم تحديد الكلفة باستخدام طريقة المتوسط المرجح تشمل كلفة المخزون الجاهز وتحت التصنيع (البضاعة شبه الجاهزة) المواد الخام مضافاً إليها الرواتب والأجور المباشرة وتكاليف الإنتاج المباشرة ومصاريف الإنتاج غير المباشرة. إن القيمة القابلة للاسترداد هي قيمة البيع التقديرية ضمن النشاط الاعتيادي للشركة بعد تنزيل مصاريف البيع المتوقعة. يتم تكوين مخصص للبضاعة نتيجة تدني الأسعار أو معيب بالبضاعة

## 10-2 ذمم تجارية مدينة

تمثل الذمم التجارية المدينة مبالغ مستحقة من عملاء مقابل بيع بضائع ضمن النشاط الاعتيادي للشركة. ويتم تصنيف الذمم التجارية المدينة كموجودات متداولة إذا كانت مستحقة القبض خلال سنة واحدة أو أقل وموجودات غير متداولة إذا كانت مستحقة القبض خلال أكثر من سنة. يتم الاعتراف الأولي بالذمم التجارية المدينة بقيمتها العادلة و تقاس لاحقاً على اساس الكلفة المطفأة باستخدام طريقة الفائدة الفعلية و بعد تنزيل مخصص التدني في القيمة.

## 11-2 التدني في قيمة الموجودات المالية

تقوم الشركة بمراجعة القيم المثبتة للموجودات المالية في تاريخ القوائم المالية لتحديد فيما اذا كانت هنالك مؤشرات تدل على تدني في قيمتها افراديا أو بالاجمالي وفي حالة وجود مثل هذه المؤشرات يتم تقدير القيمة القابلة للاسترداد من اجل تحديد خسارة التدني.

يتم تكوين مخصص التدني للذمم المدينة التجارية عندما يتوفر الاثبات بأن الشركة لن تتمكن من تحصيل جميع المبالغ المستحقة وفقا لشروط الدين الاصلية. ان مواجهة المدين لمصاعب مالية هامة او وجود احتمالية للافلاس أو إعادة الهيكلة المالية للمدين و التخلف أو التأخير في الدفع هي مؤشرات على وجود تدني في الذمم المدينة. تمثل قيمة المخصص الفرق ما بين القيمة الدفترية للموجودات و القيمة الحالية للتدفقات النقدية المتوقعة المخصوصة بسعر الفائدة السوقية يتم تخفيض القيمة الدفترية للموجودات باستخدام حساب مخصص. ويتم ادراج الخسارة في قائمة الدخل. يتم شطب الذمم التجارية المدينة غير القابلة للتحصيل في حساب مخصص تدني الذمم التجارية. و في حال تحصيل الذمم التي تم شطبها سابقا يتم تسجيلها ضمن الإيرادات الأخرى في قائمة الدخل.

## 12-2 النقد وما في حكمه

يتكون النقد وما في حكمه من النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك بتواريخ استحقاق ثلاثة أشهر.

## 13-2 ذمم تجارية دائنة

تتمثل الذمم الدائنة بالمبالغ المالية المستحقة على الشركة مقابل البضائع والخدمات المقدمة من الموردين ضمن نشاط الشركة الاعتيادي. يتم تصنيف الذمم التجارية كمطلوبات متداولة اذا كانت مستحقة خلال سنة واحدة أو اقل و كمطلوبات غير متداولة إذا كانت مستحقة الدفع خلال فترة أكثر من سنة. يتم الاعتراف الأولي بالذمم الدائنة بالقيمة العادلة ومن ثم تدرج بالكلفة المطفأة باستخدام طريقة الفائدة الفعلية.

#### 14-2 مخصصات

يتم تسجيل المخصصات عندما يترتب على الشركة التزام قانوني حالي أو متوقع نتيجة لأحداث سابقة على أن يكون من المحتمل حصول تدفقات نقدية لتسديد هذا الالتزام، وأنه بالإمكان تقدير قيمتها بصورة موثوق بها.

#### 15-2 القروض

يتم الاعتراف بالقروض في البداية على أساس القيمة العادلة، بالصافي من التكاليف المتكبدة من العملية، ومن ثم تدرج القروض بالكلفة المطفأة. يتم إثبات أية فروقات بين المبالغ المستلمة (بعد حسم تكاليف العملية) وقيمة السداد في قائمة الدخل الشامل خلال فترة عمر القرض باستخدام طريقة الفائدة الفعلية.

#### 16-2 الاعتراف بالإيرادات

تمثل الإيرادات القيمة العادلة للمبلغ النقدي المستلم أو المدين للمخزون المباع ضمن النشاط الاعتيادي للشركة. تظهر الإيرادات صافية من الضرائب المضافة والمرتجعات والخصومات الممنوحة. تقوم الشركة بالاعتراف بالإيرادات عندما يتم قياس الإيرادات بشكل موثوق بهويكون من المرجح تدفق منافع اقتصادية مستقبلية للشركة.

- مبيعات البضائع

يتم الاعتراف بإيراد بيع البضائع عند استلام العميل للبضائع وانتقال مخاطر الملكية له.

#### 17-2 ضريبة الدخل

تحسب مصاريف الضرائب المستحقة على أساس الإرباح الخاضعة للضريبة، وتختلف الإرباح الخاضعة للضريبة عن الإرباح المعلنة في القوائم المالية لأن الإرباح المعلنة تشمل إيرادات غير خاضعة للضريبة، أو مصاريف غير قابلة للتنازل في السنة المالية وانما في سنوات لاحقة، أو الخسائر المتراكمة المقبولة ضريبياً، أو بنود ليست خاضعة أو مقبولة للتنازل لأغراض ضريبية.

تحسب الضرائب بموجب النسب الضريبية المقررة بموجب القوانين والأنظمة والتعليمات.

#### 18-2 مزايا الموظفين

بخصوص خطط المزايا محددة المشاركة فإن الشركة تقوم بدفع مشاركات بشكل إجباري لصندوق تأمين التقاعد والمُدار من قبل مؤسسة حكومية (مؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي). لا يترتب على الشركة أي التزامات أخرى عند دفع مشاركتها ويتم إدراج هذه المشاركات كمصروف الضمان الاجتماعي عند استحقاقها.

#### 19-2 فئات الأدوات المالية

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
		<u>الموجودات حسب قائمة المركز المالي</u>
		الذمم المدينة
135,052	232,348	ذمم تجارية مدينة
		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
104,920	309,774	(باستثناء المصاريف المدفوعة مقدماً والتأمينات والأمانات)
87,094	411,228	نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
<u>327,066</u>	<u>953,350</u>	
		<u>المطلوبات حسب قائمة المركز المالي</u>
850,802	567,203	قروض
2,433,627	2,451,041	مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة



الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية  
31 كانون الأول 2019

162,011	187,434	ذمم تجارية دائنة
801,327	736,260	أرصدة دائنة أخرى (باستثناء الالتزامات القانونية)
4,247,767	3,941,938	

(3) إدارة المخاطر المالية

1-3 عوامل المخاطر المالية

تعرض الشركة لمخاطر مالية مختلفة نتيجة لنشاطاتها، وتتضمن هذه المخاطر تأثير التقلبات في السوق (مخاطر تحويل العملات) ومخاطر الائتمان ومخاطر السيولة. يركز برنامج إدارة المخاطر الإجمالية للشركة على تخفيض التأثير السلبى المحتمل على النتائج المالية للشركة الى الحد الأدنى.

أ. مخاطر السوق

- مخاطر تحويل العملات

إن جميع تعاملات الشركة هي بالدينار الأردني والدولار الأمريكي. ولم يطرأ أي تغيير جوهري على سعر الدولار الأمريكي مقابل الدينار الأردني خلال السنة.

ب. مخاطر الائتمان

لا تتوقع إدارة الشركة أية خسائر جوهريّة نتيجة عدم الالتزام من الزبائن والمؤسسات المالية.

ج. مخاطر السيولة

إن سياسة الشركة في تقليل مخاطر السوق تتمثل بتوفير السيولة النقدية لتلبية احتياجات الشركة من خلال قرض الشريك الاستراتيجي والمؤسسة الأردنية لتطوير المشاريع الاقتصادية.

يحلل الجدول أدناه المطلوبات المالية للشركة (غير مخصومة) إلى فئات معينة كما بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي في 31 كانون الأول 2018 بناءً على تاريخ الاستحقاق للفترات المتبقية ومعدل الفائدة السوقية.

أقل من سنة	أكثر من سنة	
دينار	دينار	
كما في 31 كانون الأول 2019		
283,599	283,604	قروض
2,451,041		مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة
187,434		ذمم تجارية دائنة
582,379	153,881	أرصدة دائنة أخرى (باستثناء الالتزامات القانونية)
كما في 31 كانون الأول 2018		
283,599	567,203	قروض
2,433,627		مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة
162,011		ذمم تجارية دائنة
575,166	226,161	أرصدة دائنة أخرى (باستثناء الالتزامات القانونية)

## 2-3 إدارة مخاطر رأس المال

إن هدف الشركة من إدارة رأس المال هو الحفاظ على قدرة الشركة على الاستمرار مما يحقق عائد للمساهمين ويحافظ على بنية مثلى لرأس المال، مما يؤدي إلى تخفيض تكاليف رأس المال.

تقوم الشركة بمراقبة رأس المال من خلال مراقبة نسبة المديونية. يتم احتساب هذه النسبة بتقسيم صافي الديون على مجموع رأس المال، ويتم احتساب صافي الديون من خلال حصر مجموع القروض (القروض ومبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة)، بالصافي من النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك، كما هو مبين في قائمة المركز المالي. أما مجموع رأس المال فيتم احتسابه من خلال إضافة حقوق المساهمين إلى صافي الديون، كما هو مبين في قائمة المركز المالي.

بلغت نسبة المديونية كما يلي:

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
3,284,429	3,018,244	مجموع القروض
(87,094)	(411,228)	النقد وما في حكمه
3,197,335	2,607,016	صافي الديون
4,935,454	4,966,308	مجموع حقوق الملكية
8,132,789	7,573,324	مجموع رأس المال
٪39	٪34	نسبة المديونية

## 3-3 القيمة العادلة

يمثل الجدول التالي الأدوات المالية المسجلة بالقيمة العادلة استناداً إلى طريقة التقييم، حيث يتم تعريف المستويات المختلفة على النحو التالي:

المستوى 1: الأسعار المعلنة لموجودات أو المطلوبات في أسواق نشطة.

المستوى 2: الأسعار المعلنة في الأسواق النشطة لموجودات ومطلوبات مالية مشابهة، أو طرق تقييم أسعار أخرى تكون المعطيات الجوهرية لها مبنية على معلومات سوقية.

المستوى 3: طريقة التسعير التي لا تكون فيها جميع المعطيات الجوهرية مبنية على معلومات سوقية يمكن ملاحظتها.

المجموع	المستوى 3	المستوى 2	المستوى 1
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
183,651	183,651	-	-
216,651	216,651	-	-

## 31 كانون الأول 2019

موجودات مالية متوفرة للبيع

## 31 كانون الأول 2018

موجودات مالية متوفرة للبيع

• تتمثل الأدوات المالية في الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية.

- تتكون الموجودات المالية من النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك والذمم المدينة وبعض الأرصدة المدينة الأخرى. كما تتكون المطلوبات المالية من الذمم الدائنة والقروض وبعض الأرصدة الدائنة الأخرى.

#### (4) التقديرات والاجتهادات المحاسبية ذات الأهمية

تجري الشركة تقييماً مستمراً للتقديرات والاجتهادات المحاسبية التي تستند إلى الخبرة السابقة وعوامل أخرى بما في ذلك توقعات الأحداث المرتقبة التي يعتقد أنها معقولة استناداً إلى الظروف الراهنة. تقوم الشركة بإعداد تقديرات وافتراضات تتعلق بالمستقبل. إن التقديرات المحاسبية الناتجة بطبيعتها نادراً ما تساوي النتائج الفعلية ذات الصلة. تتمثل التقديرات والافتراضات التي لها مخاطر كبيرة وتسبب تعديلاً جوهرياً على القيم الدفترية للموجودات والمطلوبات خلال السنة المالية القادمة فيما يلي:

##### أ. مخصص تدني الذمم المدينة

تقوم الشركة بتكوين مخصص الذمم التجارية المدينة وفقاً للسياسة المحاسبية المبينة في (إيضاح 2-10). يتم مقارنة القيم القابلة للاسترداد من الذمم التجارية المدينة مع القيمة الدفترية لهذه الذمم، وذلك لتحديد قيمة المخصص. إن هذه الاحتسابات تتطلب استخدام تقديرات.

##### ب. القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية

تقوم الشركة بتقييم القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية عند عدم توفر أسعار معلنة أو عدم وجود تداول نشط عن طريق واحدة من الطرق التالية:

- مقارنتها بالقيمة السوقية الحالية لأداة مالية مشابهة إلى حد كبير.
- تحليل التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وخصم التدفقات النقدية المتوقعة بنسبة مستخدمة في أداة مالية مشابهة لها.

##### ت. ضريبة الدخل

تخضع الشركة لضريبة الدخل وبالتالي فإن ذلك يتطلب اجتهادات كبيرة في تحديد مخصص ضريبة الدخل. تقوم الشركة بإثبات مطلوبات ضريبة الدخل بناءً على توقعاتها حول ما إذا كان سينتج عن التدقيق الضريبي أية ضريبة إضافية. إذا كان التقدير النهائي للضريبة مختلفاً عن ما تم تسجيله فإن الفروقات ستؤثر على ضريبة الدخل الحالية في الفترة التي يتبين فيها وجود تلك الفروقات.

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية  
31 كانون الأول 2019

(5) ممتلكات وألات ومعدات:

المجموع	الأثاث والاجهزة والتجهيزات المكتبية	السيارات والآليات	خط الانتاج	مباني	أراضي	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
6,100,880	36,349	32,028	3,973,718	648,950	1,409,835	للسنة المنتهية في 31 كانون الأول 2019
19,424	3,009	-	13,180	3,235	-	الكلفة التاريخية بداية السنة
-	-	-	-	-	-	إضافات
6,120,304	39,358	32,028	3,986,898	652,185	1,409,835	استبعادات
542,075	28,511	16,853	419,266	77,445	-	الكلفة التاريخية نهاية السنة
149,699	7,518	6,406	122,797	12,978	-	الاستهلاك المتراكم بداية السنة
-	-	-	-	-	-	إضافات
691,774	36,029	23,259	542,063	90,423	-	استبعادات
5,428,530	3,329	8,769	3,444,835	561,762	1,409,835	الاستهلاك المتراكم نهاية السنة
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	صافي القيمة الدفترية
6,051,121	23,094	17,698	3,937,981	662,513	1,409,835	للسنة المنتهية في 31 كانون الأول 2018
-	12,363	-	2,432	(14,795)	-	الكلفة التاريخية بداية السنة
49,759	892	14,330	33,305	1,232	-	إعادة تصنيف وتبويب
6,100,880	36,349	32,028	3,973,718	648,950	1,409,835	إضافات
389,771	16,747	13,894	280,621	78,509	-	الكلفة التاريخية نهاية السنة
-	4,689	(700)	10,040	(14,029)	-	الاستهلاك المتراكم بداية السنة
152,304	7,075	3659	128,605	12,965	-	إعادة تصنيف وتبويب
542,075	28,511	16,853	419,266	77,445	-	إضافات
5,558,805	6,838	15,175	3,554,452	571,505	1,409,835	الاستهلاك المتراكم نهاية السنة
						صافي القيمة الدفترية

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية  
31 كانون الأول 2019

(6) أعمال قيد التنفيذ

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
14,672	8,059	مصاريف تحديث وتطوير محولات كهربائية
28,500	28,500	مقاولة المتميزون للهيكل المعدنية
17,800	17,800	خط إنتاج السماكات المتدنية تحت الإنشاء
5,790	1,517	اعمال تحت التنفيذ متعددة
66,762	55,876	

(7) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة

2018	2019	
عدد الأسهم	عدد الأسهم	
القيمة	القيمة	
283,651	283,651	رصيد الموجودات بداية السنة
(67,000)	(100,000)	تخفيض قيمة عادلة
216,651	183,651	رصيد الموجودات نهاية السنة

(8) موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة

تم احتساب ضريبة دخل بنسبة 20% على الدخل الخاضع للضريبة، بلغت ضريبة الدخل 69,896 دينار للعام 2019؛

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
356,544	341,253	رصيد بداية السنة
(117,667)	(69,896)	ضريبة الدخل
102,376	(70,964)	منافع ضريبية مؤجلة
341,253	200,393	رصيد نهاية السنة

(9) مخزون:

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
1,800,269	709,653	البضاعة الجاهزة
231,533	746,515	المواد الخام
114,093	94,683	قصاير وخردة وبرادة
48,493	35,805	مواد إنتاج مساعدة
453,509	529,673	قطع غيار
2,647,897	2,116,329	

- تم تقييم مخزون القصاير والخردة والبرادة بالقيمة القابلة للاسترداد (القيمة السوقية).
- تم تقييم مخزون البضاعة الجاهزة و البلت الخام والمواد المساعدة وقطع الغيار بسعر التكلفة.

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية  
31 كانون الأول 2019

(10) ذمم تجارية مدينة

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
548,464	645,760	الذمم المدينة
(413,412)	(413,412)	مخصص تدني الذمم المدينة
135,052	232,348	الذمم المدينة بعد المخصص
القيمة العادلة للذمم المدينة تعادل القيمة الدفترية لتلك الذمم كما في 31 كانون الأول 2019.		

(11) أرصدة مدينة أخرى

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
50,518	282,282	دفعات مقدمة لشراء مواد خام
8,375	14,372	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
31,375	31,375	تأمينات مستردة
71,260	-	أمانات ضريبة مبيعات
29,673	-	اعتمادات وطلبات
24,729	27,492	أخرى
215,930	355,521	

(12) النقد وما في حكمه

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
11,266	302,311	نقد وشيكات في الصندوق
75,828	108,917	نقد لدى البنوك
87,094	411,228	

(13) رأس المال المصرح به والمكتتب والمدفوع

يبلغ رأس مال الشركة المدفوع 2,941,768 دينار ويبلغ رأس مال الشركة المصرح به 3,000,000 دينار أردني. ولأنهاء الفترة القانونية لتسديد كامل الجزء غير المكتتب به من رأس مال الشركة المصرح به يصبح رأس مال الشركة (المصرح به والمكتتب والمدفوع 2941768 دينار أردني؛ بموجب كتاب مركز ايداع الأوراق المالية رقم 2661/8/1 تاريخ 2018/06/03.

(14) احتياطي إجباري

يمثل رصيد الاحتياطي ما نسبته 25% من رأس المال؛ وعليه فالشركة لم تقتطع من الأرباح اية احتياطيات لهذا العام.

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
709,888	735,442	رصيد بداية السنة
25,554	-	اقتطاع حسب قانون الشركات
735,442	735,442	رصيد نهاية السنة

**(15) القروض (طويلة وقصيرة الأجل)**

بدأت الشركة بتسديد القرض والمرايحة في العام 2016 حيث تبقى 6 دفعات كما هو مبين ادناه أما مرابحة المؤسسة الأردنية فتستحق على شكل 10% من الأرباح السنوية.

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
283,599	283,599	قرض قصير الأجل (3 دفعات في عام 2020)
567,203	283,604	قرض طويل الأجل (3 دفعات في عام 2021)
850,802	567,203	مجموع
283,599	283,599	اقساط مدفوعة خلال العام
72,280	27,958	المرابحة المستحقة

**(16) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة**

تشمل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة والشركات المسيطر عليها أو عليها تأثير جوهري بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من قبل تلك الجهات؛ وفيما يلي المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة:

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
2,433,627	2,451,041	مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة شركة نصري المفلح وشركاه التجارية

**(17) أرصدة دائنة أخرى**

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
-	3,190	شيكات آجلة
74,928	72,135	أمانات أرباح مساهمين
-	62,890	امانات ضريبة المبيعات
17,146	36,400	مصاريف مستحقة الدفع
-	3,495	مخصص مساهمة وطنية لتسديد الدين
439,779	279,778	رواتب الإدارة العليا المستحقة
6,323	5,939	مؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي
59,845	108,033	مصاريف مستحقة لشركة الكهرباء الأردنية
153,881	125,923	مرابحة طويلة الأجل
11,295	13,869	مخصص إجازات موظفين
52,073	-	مرابحة جيدكو عام 2017
72,280	72,280	مرابحة جيدكو عام 2018
-	27,958	مرابحة جيدكو عام 2019
887,550	811,890	

**(18) تكلفة المبيعات**

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
22,809,032	19,336,717	مواد خام
2,917,580	2,678,046	مصاريف صناعية
25,726,612	22,014,763	تكلفة الإنتاج
548,038	-	منتجات مصنعة لدى الغير
1,747,738	1,864,582	المنتجات الجاهزة أول المدة
28,022,388	23,879,345	المنتجات المتاحة للبيع
(1,864,582)	(790,430)	المنتجات الجاهزة آخر المدة
26,157,806	23,088,915	تكلفة مبيعات المنتجات الجاهزة (1)
284,970	49,779	نشاط تجاري أول المدة
291,992	408,148	مشتريات نشاط تجاري
(49,779)	(13,905)	نشاط تجاري آخر المدة
527,183	444,022	تكلفة مبيعات النشاط التجاري (2)
26,684,989	23,532,937	تكلفة المبيعات (1) + (2)
1,913,999	2,057	تكلفة مبيعات بليت خام
28,598,988	23,534,994	تكلفة المبيعات الكلية

**(19) مصاريف إدارية**

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	
339,081	214,495	رواتب وأجور
9,773	9,593	ضمان اجتماعي
22,579	20,263	حراسة
13,705	18,490	مصاريف حكومية
20,000	-	مكافآت اعضاء مجلس الإدارة
12	7	تنقلات متنوعة
5,724	22,070	أتعاب مهنية
4,310	5,000	أتعاب تدقيق
7,149	2,958	ضيافة ومواد تنظيف
3,488	3,000	كهرباء



الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية  
31 كانون الأول 2019

2,712	5,512	برق وبريد وهاتف
3,878	5,101	قرطاسيه ومطبوعات
2,283	1,570	صيانة
6,111	4,891	مصاريف تأمين
14,698	3,177	مصاريف سفر وإقامة
2,190	5,705	أخرى
	9,925	بدل غير مقيمين /ضريبة 5%
457,693	331,757	اجمالي المصاريف

(20) الإيرادات الأخرى:

دينار	الإيرادات الأخرى
6,000	إيرادات إيجارات خزانات فيول
3,690	إيرادات أخرى
9,690	مجموع الإيرادات

(21) حصة السهم من ربح السنة

2018	2019	
دينار	دينار	ربح السنة
775,184	172,124	
2,941,768	2,941,768	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم خلال السنة (سهم)
0.264	0.060	حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة من ربح السنة (دينار/سهم)

(22) التزامات محتملة

لا يوجد على الشركة بتاريخ القوائم المالية التزامات محتملة كما في 31 كانون الأول 2019 بخلاف كفالة بنكية قيمتها خمسة آلاف دينار وهي كفالة استقدام عمالة اجنبية؛ أما عن قضايا مرفوعة من او على الشركة فكما ورد في كتاب محامي الشركة فإن القضايا المقامة من او على الشركة قيد النظر وسيكون البث فيها للقضاء؛ حيث توجد قضية عوائد تنظيم مرفوعة من قبل الشركة ضد مطالبة بلدية الزرقاء بعوائد تنظيم؛ أما عن توقع مجلس الادارة لاي التزامات محتملة فالشركة متحولة فعليا لأي التزام وذلك من خلال مخصص الديون المشكوك في تحصيلها حيث يبلغ ضعف الديون المشكوك فيها فعليا وخصوصا مع قيام الشركة بالبدا بأجراءات تنفيذ قرار قضائي لتحصيل قيمة شيك راجع بمبلغ 265 الف دينار .

(23) الوضع الضريبي

لقد قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة ومناقشة الكشوف المقدمة من الشركة لضريبة الدخل للعام 2016 ولغاية العام 2018 وتمت تسويتها بموافقة الشركة وبدون التزامات ضريبية على الشركة حيث ان للشركة رصيد خسائر مدورة؛ كما ان الدائرة قامت بمراجعة اقرارات ضريبة المبيعات المقدمة من عام 2017 ولغاية آخر فترة ضريبية من العام 2019 وتم قبولها كما هي.

# **National Steel Industry**

**Public Shareholding Company  
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Financial Statements and Independent Auditor's Report  
for the year ended December 31, 2019**

**National Steel Industry  
Public Shareholding Company**

**Index**

**Page**

Independent Auditor's Report	1-3
Statement of financial position	4
Statement of comprehensive income	5
Statement of changes in equity	6
Statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the financial statements	8 – 19

## **Independent Auditors Report**

To Shareholders

National Steel Industry Public Shareholding Company

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

### **Report on the Audit of the financial Statements**

#### **Opinion**

We have audited the financial statements of National Steel Industry Company (Public Shareholding Company), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to financial statements, including summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material aspects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2019, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

#### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report.

We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### **Key Audit Matters**

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

# AUDIT BUREAU Ibrahim Yasin & Co.

Public Accountants & Management Consultants

## دار التدقيق

شركة ابراهيم ياسين وشركاه

محاسبون قانونيون ومستشارون إداريون

Basic auditing matters	The following is description of our auditing procedures
<p><b>Impairment of receivables and checks under collection</b> Impairment of receivables activities to customers is a highly subjective area due to the level of judgment applied by the management in determining the extent of credit losses which is dependent on the credit risk related to such receivables. The judgments applied by management in determining the level of impairment for receivables include the identification of events that could possibly result in impairment, an appropriate valuation of the related collateral, the assessment of customers that are likely to default, and the future cash flows relating to receivables.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures included the assessment of controls over the granting, booking and monitoring processes of receivables, and impairment provisioning process, including consideration of requirements, to validate the operating effectiveness of the key controls in place, which identify the impaired receivables and the required provisions against them. As part of the control testing procedures, we assessed whether the key controls in the above processes were designed, implemented and operated effectively. We also assessed whether the consolidated financial statement disclosures appropriately reflect the requirements of IFRS (Note 10).</p>
<p><b>Evaluation of Unquoted Investments in Regulated Markets</b> The management has estimated the impairment in value of the shares through the expected assumptions and, given their importance, is considered an important risk and a provision for impairment has been recognized against that impairment.</p>	<p>The followed audit procedures include understanding the internal procedures to determine the fair value of financial assets not quoted in financial markets, testing their effectiveness, assessing the reasonableness of the assumptions and estimates adopted by management for determining the fair value of unquoted financial assets. Moreover, these estimates have been compared with the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards in light of the available information.</p>
<p><b>Inventory and spare parts</b> In accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, the company must ensure that the value of inventory is reported based on the lower of cost or net realizable value and determining the impairment of inventory (if any) and ascertaining that there is no slow moving or waste inventory which influence the net realizable value.</p>	<p>The auditing procedures included the procedures of inspecting and ascertaining the existence of inventory that has been recorded in the company's books in the warehouses and ascertaining that the existing inventory in the warehouses which belongs to the company has been recorded up until the date of preparation of the financial statements and that the company asserts that the recorded inventory is recorded based on the lower of cost or net realizable value considering that the cost of finished goods and work in process are determined based on the Weighted-average, which include the cost of materials, labors and a percentage of indirect industrial expenses, in which the raw materials and spare parts are reported based on cost which is also determined based on the Weighted-average.</p>
<p><b>Property, plant and equipment</b> In accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards, the company has to review the useful life, depreciation method, perform and impairment test to the reported amount of property, plant and equipment in the financial position and in case of any impairment indications in the recoverable amount, the losses are calculated according to the impairment policy in which the company determines the impairment in property, plant and equipment by using assumptions and evaluations (if any) and due to its importance, its considered one of the key audit matters.</p>	<p>The audit procedures included examining the control procedures used in the verification of existence and completeness, reviewing the purchase and sale of the assets during the year, ensuring the calculation of the depreciation expense, matching the inventory in terms of presence and ensuring that the property, plant and equipment are productive and there is no impairment in value. Management Assumptions Taking into account the available external information about the risk of impairment of property, plant and equipment, we have also emphasized on the adequacy of the Company's disclosures about property, plant and equipment.</p>

#### **Other Information**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the *[information included in the annual report, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.]*

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

#### **Responsibility of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair preparation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

#### **Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decision of users taken on this basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omission, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

# AUDIT BUREAU Ibrahim Yasin & Co.

Public Accountants & Management Consultants

## دار التدقيق

شركة ابراهيم ياسين وشركاه  
محاسبون قانونيون ومستشارون إداريون

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and the content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in the internal control that we identify during our audit.

### Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

The Company has proper accounting records which are, in all material respects, consistent with the accompanying financial statements, accordingly, we recommend to approve these financial statements by the general assembly.



Amman - February 17, 2020

**National Steel Industry Public Shareholding Company**  
**Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2019**

	Notes	31-DEC-2019	31-DEC-2018
		JD	JD
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non Current Assets</b>			
Property, Plant and Equipment	5	5,428,530	5,558,805
Work Under Progress	6	55,876	66,762
Financial Assets at Fair Value	7	183,651	216,651
Deferred Tax Assets	8	200,393	341,253
<b>Total Non Current Assets</b>		<b>5,868,450</b>	<b>6,183,471</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Inventory	9	2,116,329	2,647,897
Trade Receivables	10	232,348	135,052
Other Debt Balances	11	355,521	215,930
Cash and Cash Equivalents	12	411,228	87,094
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>3,115,426</b>	<b>3,085,973</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>8,983,876</b>	<b>9,269,444</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Capital	13	2,941,768	2,941,768
Issuance Premium		(30,821)	(61,640)
Statutory Reserve	14	735,442	735,442
Retained Earnings		1,419,919	1,386,884
Change in Fair Value	7	(100,000)	(67,000)
<b>Net Equity</b>		<b>4,966,308</b>	<b>4,935,454</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non Current Liabilities</b>			
Long Term Loan	15	283,604	567,203
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Due to Related Parties	16	2,451,041	2,433,627
Trade Payables		187,434	162,011
Other Credit balances	17	811,890	887,550
Loans – Current portion	15	283,599	283,599
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>3,733,964</b>	<b>3,766,787</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>4,017,568</b>	<b>4,333,990</b>
<b>Total Equity &amp; Liabilities</b>		<b>8,983,876</b>	<b>9,269,444</b>

Notes from number 1 to 23 forms an integral part of these financial statements



**National Steel Industry Public Shareholding Company**  
**Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2019**

		31-DEC-2019	31-DEC-2018
		JD	JD
Net Sales		24,246,890	29,805,209
Cost of Sales	18	<u>(23,534,994)</u>	<u>(28,598,988)</u>
<b>Gross Profit</b>		<b>711,896</b>	<b>1,206,221</b>
Administrative Expenses	19	(331,757)	(457,693)
Depreciation		(9,531)	(9,079)
Amortization of Issuance Premium		(30,819)	(30,819)
Other Revenue	20	<u>9,690</u>	<u>131,845</u>
<b>Profit (Loss) before tax</b>		<b><u>349,479</u></b>	<b><u>840,475</u></b>
Income Tax Expense	8	(69,896)	(117,667)
National contribution 1%		<u>(3,495)</u>	<u></u>
<b>Profit (Loss) after tax</b>		<b><u>276,088</u></b>	<b><u>722,808</u></b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>			
Change in Fair Value of Financial Assets		(33,000)	(50,000)
Change in Deferred Tax Assets	8	<u>(70,964)</u>	<u>102,376</u>
<b>Total Comprehensive profit (Loss) for the period</b>		<b><u>172,124</u></b>	<b><u>775,184</u></b>
		<b><u>JD/Shar</u></b>	<b><u>JD/Shar</u></b>
<b>Earnings per Share</b>	21	<b><u>0.060</u></b>	<b><u>0.264</u></b>

Notes from number 1 to 23 forms an integral part of these financial statements

**National Steel Industry – Public Shareholding Company**  
**Statement of Changes in Equity**  
**For the year ended December 31, 2019**

	Capital	Issuance Premium	Statutory Reserve	Changes in Fair value of Financial Assets	Retained Earnings	Total Equity
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<b>Year 2019:</b>						
<b>Balance as at January 1st 2019</b>	2,941,768	(61,640)	735,442	(67,000)	1,386,884	4,935,454
Income for the year	-	-	-	-	276,088	276,088
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(147,089)	(147,089)
Directors' remuneration	-	-	-	-	(25,000)	(25,000)
Change in Deferred Tax Assets	-	-	-	-	(70,964)	(70,964)
Changes in fair Value	-	-	-	(33,000)	-	(33,000)
Amortization of Issuance Premium	-	30,819	-	-	-	30,819
<b>Balance as at December 31st 2019</b>	<b>2,941,768</b>	<b>(30,821)</b>	<b>735,442</b>	<b>(100,000)</b>	<b>1,419,919</b>	<b>4,966,308</b>
<b>Year 2018:</b>						
<b>Balance as at January 1st 2018</b>	2,941,768	(92,459)	709,888	(17,000)	587,254	4,129,451
Income for the year	-	-	-	-	722,808	722,808
Statutory Reserve	-	-	25,554	-	(25,554)	-
Changes in Fair value	-	-	-	(50,000)	-	(50,000)
Change in Deferred Tax Assets	-	-	-	-	102,376	102,376
Amortization of Issuance Premium	-	30,819	-	-	-	30,819
<b>Balance as at December 31st 2018</b>	<b>2,941,768</b>	<b>(61,640)</b>	<b>735,442</b>	<b>(67,000)</b>	<b>1,386,884</b>	<b>4,935,454</b>

Notes from number 1 to 23 forms an integral part of these financial statements

**National Steel Industry – Public Shareholding Company**  
**Statement of Cash Flows For the year ended December 31,2019**

	<b>31-DEC-2019</b>	<b>31-DEC-2018</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
<b>Operational Activities</b>		
Profit (Loss) for the year before tax	349,479	840,475
<b>Adjustments:</b>		
Depreciation	149,699	152,304
Amortization of Issuance Premium	30,819	30,819
National contribution 1%	(3,495)	-
<b>Change in Working Capital</b>		
Inventory	531,568	456,603
Trade receivables	(97,296)	14,658
Other debt balances	(139,591)	532,786
Trade Payables	25,423	(138,579)
Other Credit balances	(75,660)	(938,304)
<b>Net cash flow from operational activities</b>	<b>770,946</b>	<b>950,762</b>
<b>Investment Activity</b>		
Purchase of Plant, Property and equipment	(19,424)	(49,759)
Work under Progress	10,886	(15,329)
<b>Net cash flow from investment activities</b>	<b>(8,538)</b>	<b>(65,088)</b>
<b>Finance Activities</b>		
Loans – Current portion	(283,599)	(283,599)
Due to related parties	17,414	(657,973)
Dividends	(147,089)	-
Directors' remuneration	(25,000)	-
<b>Net cash flow from finance activities</b>	<b>(438,274)</b>	<b>(941,572)</b>
<b>Net Changes in Cash and equivalents</b>	<b>324,134</b>	<b>(55,898)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at Jan.1	87,094	142,992
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at December 31,2019</b>	<b>411,228</b>	<b>87,094</b>

- Notes from number 1 to 23 forms an integral part of these financial statements-

## **(1) General**

- National Steel Industry Public Shareholding Company was established in January 1<sup>st</sup> 1979 as a public shareholding company and registered at the Ministry of Trade and Industry under registration number (125). Many changes on capital incurred since incorporating the company till December 31, 2013 the capital reached JD 1,171,281. On March 4, 2014 the board of commissioners of Jordan Securities Commission agreed additional capital of JD 1,000,000 of a non public offering allocated to Nasri Mufleh and Partners Commercial Company to become the paid-up capital 2,171,281 JD , On April 29, 2014 the general assembly agreed to capitalize part of shareholders credit balances of JD 616,390 related to DR.Ghassan Mufleh and Nasri Mufleh and Partners Commercial Company. The company finalized the legal requirements with Ministry of Industry and Trade and added to the capital shares of 770,487 with issuance value of JD 0.8. to become the paid-up capital 2,941,768 JD.

The authorized capital is JD 3 million and due to the expiry of the legal period for the payment of the entire un-subscribed portion of the authorized capital, the authorized, subscribed and paid up share capital will be 2,941,768 dinars according to the book of the Securities Depository Center No. 1/8/2661 dated 3 June 2018

- Principal activities of the company are production of steel bars and pipes by melting and extruding and to import requirement to facilitate its activities.
- The company head office and production facilities are located in Zarqa – Hashemite kingdom of Jordan.
- The financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held No. 11/7/31 Date 16 FEB 2020.

## **(2) Summary of Accounting Policies**

### **2.1 Basis of Preparation**

The financial statements for National Steel Industry Public Shareholding Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Boards and the interpretations issued by IFRIC.

- The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.
- The financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars which represent the functional currency of the company.
- Preparation of financial statements in accordance with international accounting standards requires certain accounting estimates and require management of the company to express an opinion on applied accounting policies. Areas require certain levels of complications or judgments are disclosed in note (4)

### **2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures**

**New standards, amendments and interpretations that have entered into force in the current period:**

- **International Financial Reporting Standard No. 9 - (Financial Instruments):** The standard deals with classification, measurement and exclusion of financial assets and liabilities and introduces new rules for hedge accounting. The International Accounting Standards Board made further changes to the classification and measurement rules and also presented a new model for impairment in these adjustments. The new standard for financial instruments is now complete, as it began to be applied on January 1, 2018.
- **IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers":** The International Accounting Board issued a new standard for revenue recognition. This standard will replace IAS 18, which covers contracts for goods and services, and IAS 11, which covers construc-

tion contracts. Based on the new standard, revenue is recognized when transferring control of a good or service to a customer - and therefore the notion of control replaces the notion of risk and return.

- The annual improvements cycle 2015 - 2017 AD; the criteria affected by the 2015 annual improvement cycle 2015 - 2017 and the topics of the amendments are where they start to apply on January 1, 2019:

- IFRS 3 (Business Compilation)
- IFRS 11 (Joint Arrangements)
- International Accounting Standard No. (12) Income Taxes - Income tax results for payments on financial instruments classified as equity
- International Accounting Standard No. (23) borrowing costs - borrowing costs eligible for capitalization.

**Interpretation No. 22 - Transactions in foreign currencies and the equivalent prepaid.**

These changes and amendments to international standards have had no impact on the company's accounting policies and do not require a retroactive effect.

### **2.3 Foreign Currency Translation**

- A. Items in the financial statements are valued by currency of the economic environment the company operates within "operational currency".
- B. Transactions in foreign currency are recorded at the rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the statement of financial position date. Differences are taken to the statements of comprehensive income. The financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars which represent the operational currency of the company.

### **2.4 Property, Plant and Equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost net of accumulated depreciation. Such cost includes expenses related to acquiring property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent costs are allocated to these assets or separated in a proper method when expecting future economic benefits from its use and can be measured reasonably. An item is derecognized upon disposal or replacement. Repair and maintenance expenses are recognized in the statement of income.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight – line basis and for produced units over the estimated production capacity of useful lives of the assets.

- Estimated useful lives are reviewed at each year end, with the effect of any changes in estimates accounted for on a prospective basis.
- When the carrying value property, plant and equipment indicate that it may not be recoverable, assets are written down to their recoverable amount (note 2.6).
- Gains or losses arising from derecognizing of property, plant and equipment are recognized in the income statement by the difference between the net book value and related proceeds.

### **2.5 Work under Progress**

Work under progress is stated at cost, which represent cost of construction, equipment and direct expenses. Work under progress is not depreciated until the works are completed and the asset is ready for use.

### **2.6 Impairment of non financial assets**

Non financial assets are reviewed for impairment in value when indications arise for not realizing the book value. Impairment is the amount the book value exceeds the recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is the fair value of the assets net of selling costs or the value of usage whichever is higher. In order to determine if there are any indications of impairment, assets are

grouped in a form of portfolio that have cash flows can be defined individually. Impaired non financial assets are reviewed for any surplus the date of financial statements.

**2.7 Financial Assets available for sale**

Represents financial assets (other than financial derivatives) classified as noncurrent assets when:

- No plan for sale within 12 months from the date of financial statements.
- Financial assets available for sales are stated at fair value including acquisition costs up-on purchase, and subsequently re-measured to fair value at the date of financial statements. Changes in fair value are recorded in the statement of comprehensive income.
- Financial assets available for sale, if sold or reduced value, changes in fair value is transferred from shareholders' equity to income statement as gains or losses from investments.
- Financial assets with no reliable method to determine its fair value are stated at cost. Changes in value are recorded at income statement.

**2.8 Deferred tax asset**

Deferred taxes are taxes expected to be paid or recovered due to temporary timing differences between the tax base and the assets in the financial statements.

**2.9 Inventory**

Inventory is valued at cost or net realizable value whichever is lower. Cost is determined by first in first out method. Finished goods inventory includes raw material costs, salaries and wages and indirect overheads. Net realizable value generally equal to the selling price of the inventory goods, in a normal course of business, less the selling costs.

**2.10 Trade receivables**

Trade receivables are cash claims from customers against goods sold in a normal course of business. Trade receivables are classified as current assets when due for collection within one year or less and as noncurrent assets when due for collection for more than one year.

Trade receivables are stated at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method net of any provision for uncollectible amounts.

**2.11 Impairment in Financial Assets**

Financial assets are reviewed at the date of financial statements for indications on impairment in value individually or in a form of portfolio. Recoverable value is estimated so as to determine the impairment loss.

A provision for impairment in trade receivables is made when collection of full or part of the amount is no longer probable. Customers financial hardships, restructure or delayed payments are indications of impairment on trade receivables. Provision amount is the difference between the book value and the net present value for expected cash flows discounted at the market interest rate. Loss is recorded in the income statement. Bad debts are written off when there is no possibility of recovery in the provision. Subsequent collection of written off debts are recorded as revenue in the income statement.

**2.12 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash on hand and at banks with a maturity of three months or less.

**2.13 Trade Payables**

Trade payables are obligations to pay against goods or services acquired in a normal course of business from suppliers. Trade payables are classified as current liability when due for payment within one year or less and as noncurrent liability when due for payment for more than one year.

**2.14 Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the company has a present or probable legal obligation as a result of a past event, and its probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits

## National Steel Industry Public Shareholding Company

### Notes to the financial statements

December 31, 2019

will be required to settle the obligation and reliable estimates can be made of the amount of the obligation.

#### 2.15 Loans

Loans are recognized at fair value, net of fees and costs and subsequently measured at amortized cost. Gains and losses are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income through the effective interest rate method.

#### 2.16 Revenue recognition

Revenues are realized when cash or claims to cash (receivable) are received in exchange for goods or services in a normal course of business. Revenues are realizable when assets received in such exchange are readily convertible to cash or claim to cash, net of taxes, discounts or returns. Revenues are earned when such goods and legal ownership are transferred to customers.

#### 2.17 Income tax

Income tax expense is calculated on net income subject to tax. Taxable income differs from income declared in the financial statements, because the latter includes non-taxable revenues or non-deductible expenses in the current year but deductible in subsequent years, accumulated losses acceptable by the tax authorities, as well as unallowable and non taxable items. Taxes are calculated on the basis of tax rates prescribed according to the prevailing laws, regulations and instructions.

#### 2.18 Employees benefits

The company is committed by law to contribute to retirement fund managed by governmental body (Social Security Corporation). No other commitments on the company other than that. The contribution is recorded as social security expense when due.

#### 2.19 Financial Instruments

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
<b>Assets per statement of financial position</b>		
Trade Receivables	232,348	135,052
Other debt Balances (net of advances for purchases and deposits)	309,774	104,920
Cash on hand and at banks	411,228	87,094
	<u>953,350</u>	<u>327,066</u>
<b>Liabilities per statement of financial position (amortized costs)</b>		
Loans	567,203	850,802
Due to Related Parties	2,451,041	2,433,627
Trade Payables	187,434	162,011
Other Credit balance ( net of legal commitments)	736,260	801,327
	<u>3,941,938</u>	<u>4,247,767</u>

### **(3) Financial Risk Management**

#### **1-3 Financial Risk Elements**

The company is exposed to various financial risks through its' business cycle. Overall risk management program is intended to reduce the probable negative impacts on financial results to the minimum.

##### **a. Market Risk**

Most of the company transactions are in Jordanian Dinars and the US Dollars. The exchange rate between the two currencies is fixed, so the impact of currency risk is not material to the financial statements.

# National Steel Industry Public Shareholding Company

## Notes to the financial statements

December 31, 2019

### b. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The company do not foresee any major losses resulting from other parties failing to commit to their obligation.

### c. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of encountering difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk is managed through cash facilities provided from the strategic partner and Jordan Enterprise Development Corporation loan.

The table below analyzes the Company's financial liabilities (undiscounted) as at the balance sheet date at 31 December 2018; based on the maturity date for the remaining periods

	Less Than 1Year JD	More Than 1Year JD
<b>As at 31 December 2019</b>		
Loans	283,599	283,604
Due to Related Parties	2,451,041	
Trade Payables	187,434	
Other Credit balance (net of legal commitments )	582,379	153,881
<b>As at 31 December 2018</b>		
Loans	283,599	567,203
Due to Related Parties	2,433,627	
Trade Payables	162,011	
Other Credit balance (net of legal commitments )	575,166	226,161

### 3-2 Capital Risk Management

Capital structure is reviewed regularly to ensure continuing as a going concern while maximizing the return and reducing the cost of capital through optimization of the debt and equity balances. The company manages the capital structure through monitoring the debt ratio. Debt Ratio represents percentage of net debt to total capital. Net debt is total loans and dues to related parties net of cash on hand and at banks. Total capital is shareholders equity added to net debt.

Debt ratio as follows:

	2019 JD	2018 JD
Total Loans	3,018,244	3,284,429
Cash and cash equivalents	(411,228)	(87,094)
Net Debts	2,607,016	3,197,335
Equity	4,966,308	4,935,454
Total Capital	7,573,324	8,132,789
Debt ratio	34%	39%

### 3-3 Fair Value

The table below represents the fair value of the financial instruments using valuation method with the following three different levels:



# National Steel Industry Public Shareholding Company

## Notes to the financial statements

December 31, 2019

- **Level 1:** Listed prices for assets and liabilities in active markets.
- **Level 2:** Listed prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, or inputs derived from prices directly or indirectly
- **Level 3:** Inputs for assets and liabilities is not based on comparable market data that can be observed.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
<b>December 31, 2019</b>				
Financial assets available for sale	-	-	183,651	183,651
<b>December 31, 2018</b>				
Financial assets available for sale	-	-	216,651	216,651

- Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.
- Financial assets consist of cash on hand and at banks, accounts receivable and other debt balances. Financial liabilities consist of accounts payable, loans and other credit balances.

### **(4) Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions**

The company maintains a continuous evaluation process of the accounting estimates based on previous experience and other factors including anticipating of future events assumed to be reasonable based on current circumstances.

Accounting estimates are rarely equals related actual results. Such judgments, estimates and assumptions that may result in major risk and requires material adjustments on book values of assets and liabilities during a fiscal year are as follows:

#### **a. Allowance for Doubtful debts**

The company provides for the trade receivables as per the accounting policies (note 2-10). Realized values from trade receivables are compared to recorded values of these receivables in order to determine the provision amount. These calculations require judgmental efforts.

#### **b. Fair value of financial assets**

The company assesses the fair value of financial assets when listed prices are not available by:

- Comparison with the market value of a very similar instrument.
- Analysis of future cash flows discounted by a rate used in a very similar instrument.

#### **c. Income Tax**

The company is subject to income tax which requires major judgments to determine tax provision. The company identifies income tax liability based on wither tax assessment process will produce extra taxes. If the final assessment differs from identified liability, then variance will affect current year income tax at the time those variances arise.

National Steel Industry Public Shareholding Company  
Notes to the financial statements  
December 31, 2019

**(5)Property , Plant and Equipment:**

	Land	Building and construction	Machines and equipment	Vehicles	Furniture and Fixture	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Historical Cost at 01/01/2019	1,409,835	648,950	3,973,718	32,028	36,349	6,100,880
Additions	-	3,235	13,180	-	3,009	19,424
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-
Historical Cost at 13/12/2019	1,409,835	652,185	3,986,898	32,028	39,358	6,120,304
Accumulated depreciation at 1/1/2019	-	77,445	419,266	16,853	28,511	542,075
Additions	-	12,978	122,797	6,406	7,518	149,699
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-
Accumulated depreciation at 31/12/2019	-	90,423	542,063	23,259	36,029	691,774
Net Book Value 2019	1,409,835	561,762	3,444,835	8,769	3,329	5,428,530
Historical Cost at 01/01/2018	1,409,835	662,513	3,937,981	17,698	23,094	6,051,121
Reclassification	-	(14,795)	2,432	-	12,363	-
Additions	-	1,232	33,305	14,330	892	49,759
Historical Cost at 31/12/2018	1,409,835	648,950	3,973,718	32,028	36,349	6,100,880
Accumulated depreciation at 1/1/2018	-	78,509	280,621	13,894	16,747	389,771
Reclassification	-	(14,029)	10,040	(700)	4,689	-
Additions	-	12,965	128,605	3,659	7,075	152,304
Accumulated depreciation at 31/12/2018	-	77,445	419,266	16,853	28,511	542,075
Net Book Value 2018	1,409,835	571,505	3,554,452	15,175	6,838	5,558,805

## **(6) Work in Progress**

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Expenses For Upgrading Transformers	8,059	14,672
Al-Motamayzoon Company's Contract	28,500	28,500
Low Thickness Line	17,800	17,800
Others	1,517	5,790
<b>Total</b>	<b><u>55,876</u></b>	<b><u>66,762</u></b>

## **(7) Financial Assets at fair Value**

	<b>2019</b>		<b>2018</b>	
	No. of shares	JD	No. of shares	JD
Balance – beginning of the year	163,365	283,651	163,365	283,651
Change In Fair Value		<u>(100,000)</u>		<u>(67,000)</u>
<b>Balance – ending of the year</b>	<b><u>163,365</u></b>	<b><u>183,651</u></b>	<b><u>163,365</u></b>	<b><u>216,651</u></b>

## **(8) Deferred Tax Assets**

Income tax was calculated at 20% on taxable income. The income tax amounted to JD 69,896 in 2019,

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Balance – beginning of the year	341,253	356,544
Income Tax for the period	(69,896)	(117,667)
Change in Deferred Tax Assets	(70,964)	102,376
<b>Balance – ending of the year</b>	<b><u>200,393</u></b>	<b><u>341,253</u></b>

## **(9) Inventory**

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Finished Goods	709,653	1,800,269
Raw Material	746,515	231,533
Scrap and Iron Fillings	94,683	114,093
Production support materials	35,805	48,493
Spare parts and tools	529,673	453,509
<b>Total</b>	<b><u>2,116,329</u></b>	<b><u>2,647,897</u></b>

- Production scrap has been valued at realizable value (market value).
- Inventories of finished goods and Inventories of raw materials, auxiliary materials and spare parts were valued at cost.

### **(10) Trade Receivables**

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Accounts receivables	645,760	548,464
Allowance for doubtful debts	(413,412)	(413,412)
Net Trade Receivables	<u>232,348</u>	<u>135,052</u>

### **(11) Other Debt Balances**

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Advance payments against Raw Material	282,282	50,518
Prepaid Expenses	14,372	8,375
Refundable Deposits	31,375	31,375
Sales Tax Deposits	-	71,260
Letters of Credit and Orders	-	29,673
Others	27,492	24,729
Total	<u>355,521</u>	<u>215,930</u>

### **(12) Cash and Cash Equivalents**

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Cash & Checks on hand	302,311	11,266
Cash at banks	108,917	75,828
Total	<u>411,228</u>	<u>87,094</u>

### **(13) Authorized, Subscribed and Paid up share capital**

The authorized capital is JD 3 million and due to the expiry of the legal period for the payment of the entire un-subscribed portion of the authorized capital, the authorized, subscribed and paid up share capital will be 2,941,768 dinars according to the Letter of the Securities Depository Center No. 1/8/2661 dated 3 June 2018

### **(14) Statutory Reserve**

The statutory reserve reached a balance of JD 735,442, which represents 25% of the capital subscribed and authorized. The company has no truncation for the current year according to Article 186 of the Jordanian Companies Law.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Balance – beginning of the year	735,442	709,888
Annual Truncation	-	25,554
Balance – ending of the year	<u>735,442</u>	<u>735,442</u>

**(15) Loan (Long & Short term)**

In 2014, the company obtained a loan from Jordan Economic Projects Development Corporation (a government agency) valued at JD 1,418,000 and in the manner of intra-shares. The share of the profits for Jordan Enterprise Development Corporation is 25% of the financing, for a maximum amount of JD 354,500. Principal is repaid by 15 installments started in 2016. Annual Murabaha of the Agency is 10% of the annual profits.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Current portion –Short term loan	283,599	283,599
Long term Loan	283,604	567,203
Balance Of Loans –ending of the year	<u>567,203</u>	<u>850,802</u>
Premiums paid	283,599	283,599
Murabaha	<u>27,958</u>	<u>72,280</u>

**(16) Related party transactions**

Related parties include major shareholders, board members, and top executives of the company and its' associates that have material influence, directly or indirectly.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
a. Amounts due to related parties		
Nasri Mufleh and Partners Commercial Company	2,451,041	2,433,627

**(17) Other Credit balances**

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Deferred Checks	3,190	-
Shareholders Deposits	72,135	74,928
Sales Tax Deposits	62,890	-
National Contribution 1%	3,495	-
Accrued expenses	36,400	17,146
Senior Management Salaries	279,778	439,779
Social Security Institution	5,939	6,323
Jordan Electricity Company	108,033	59,845
Long Term Murabaha	125,923	153,881
Provision for annual leave	13,869	11,295
Short Term Murabaha 2017	-	52,073
Short Term Murabaha 2018	72,280	72,280
Short Term Murabaha 2019	<u>27,958</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u>811,890</u>	<u>887,550</u>

### **(18)Cost of Sales**

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Raw Material	19,336,717	22,809,032
Manufacturing expenses	2,678,046	2,917,580
Production Cost	22,014,763	25,726,612
Products manufactured by others	-	548,038
Finished goods – beginning of the year	1,864,582	1,747,738
Goods available for sale	23,879,345	28,022,388
Finished goods – ending of the year	(790,430)	(1,864,582)
Cost of sales (Finished goods)1	23,088,915	26,157,806
Commercial activity-beginning of the year	49,779	284,970
Commercial activity-Purchases	408,148	291,992
Commercial activity-ending of the year	(13,905)	(49,779)
Cost of sales (Commercial activity)2	444,022	527,183
Cost of sales (1) + (2)	23,532,937	26,684,989
Cost of sold raw material	2,057	1,913,999
Total Cost of sales	23,534,994	28,598,988

### **(19)Administrative Expenses**

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Salaries and wages	214,495	339,081
Social security	9,593	9,773
Guards	20,263	22,579
Subscriptions and governmental fees	18,490	13,705
Board of Directors remuneration	-	20,000
Transportation	7	12
Professional fees	22,070	5,724
Audits fees	5,000	4,310
Hospitality and cleaning	2,958	7,149
Electricity	3,000	3,488
PTT	5,512	2,712
Stationary and printing	5,101	3,878
Maintenance	1,570	2,283
Insurance	4,891	6,111
Travel and accommodation expenses	3,177	14,698
Others	5,705	2,190
Tax 5% allowance for non-residents	9,925	-
Total	331,757	457,693

## **(20) Others Revenue & Expenses**

Other Revenue	JD
Revenue from renting of fuel tanks	6,000
Other	<u>3,690</u>
Total Revenue	<u>9,690</u>

## **(21) Earnings per Share**

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Net profit (loss) for the year	172,124	775,184
Weighted average of shares	<u>2,941,768</u>	<u>2,941,768</u>
Earnings per share (JD/Share)	<u>0.060</u>	<u>0.264</u>

## **(22) Contingent Liability**

As of December 31, 2019, the company has no potential obligations on the company as of December 31, 2019 other than a bank guarantee of five thousand dinars, which is a guarantee of recruitment of foreign labor. Consideration and broadcasting will be in it to the judiciary, where there is a case of regulatory returns filed by the company against the Zarqa Municipality's claim for regulatory revenues. As for the Board's expectation of any possible obligations, the company is effectively hedging any commitment through the provision for doubtful debts, where it is twice the actual doubtful debts. Especially with The company commences procedures to implement a judicial decision to collect the value of a check, amounting to 265,000 dinars.

## **(23) Tax status**

The Income and Sales Tax Department has reviewed tax assessments submitted by the company for the income tax periods from the year 2016 to the year 2018 which was settled with the approval of the company, without tax obligations as the company has a balance of rounded losses; the department has also reviewed the sales tax returns submitted from year 2017 until the year ended December, 31 2019 and accepted as is.